

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 33967 OF 2025

Between:

Somi Reddy Amith, S/o. Sitharam Reddy.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep by its Under Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Central Secretariat, New Delhi.
2. Reserve Bank of India, Represented by its authorized officer, Central Office Building, Shahid Bhagat Singh Road, Mumbai - 400001.
3. The Branch Manager / Nodal Officer, Aditya Birla Finance Limited (ABFL), 3rd & 4th Floor, Mayfair Complex, SP Road Secunderabad Branch, Hyderabad, Telangana.
4. The Nodal Officer / Head (Customer Relations), Aditya Birla Capital Limited, Corporate Office, One World Center, Tower 1, 18th Floor, Jupiter Mill Compound, 841, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road, Mumbai, Maharashtra -400013.
5. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Police Commissionerate, Opposite Cyberabad Commissionerate Bus Stop, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500032, Telangana.
6. The Station House Officer, Nagole Police Station, Nava Chaitanya Yuvajana Sangam Building, Road No.2, Mamatha Nagar, Nagole, Hyderabad - Telangana.
7. The Station House Officer, Narsingi Police Station, Near Gram Panchayat & BSNL Telephone Exchange, Western Side, Narsingi - 500089, Hyderabad, Telangana.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS:-

a.) Declare the action of the 3rd Respondent and its recovery agents in threatening and intimidating the petitioner and his family members for non-payment of certain EMIs related Personal Loan Ref No. ABHYDOPL000000732889 under the guise of recovery as illegal, arbitrary, and violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, and also contrary to the RBI Fair Practices Code. And also Direct the 2nd

Respondent to consider the petitioner's representation dated 30.10.2025 in accordance with law as per the established procedure

b.) And also Direct the 6th and 7th Respondents to initiate necessary actions as per report dated 30.10.2025 lodged by the Petitioner ensure that no coercive steps or harassment are caused to the petitioner and his family by the 2nd Respondent or its recovery agents

c.) Pass interim orders restraining the 3rd Respondent and its agents from visiting the petitioner's residence or making any threatening calls or acts of intimidation pending disposal of this writ petition.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant an interim direction restraining the 3rd Respondent, its officials, agents, or any persons acting on its behalf, from initiating or taking any coercive steps against the Petitioner and his family members, including through alleged recovery agents, in connection with the recovery of installments covered under Personal Loan A/c No. Loan Ref No. ABHYDOPL000000732889, pending disposal of WP.No.33967 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 10.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. S. SUNIL KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. N. BHUJANGA RAO (DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL OF INDIA) Advocate for the Respondent No.1, SRI. V. SANTOSH Advocate for the Respondent No.3 and GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.5, 6 and 7, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

At request of learned counsel for the petitioner, list on 15.12.2025.

The interim direction granted earlier shall stand extended till 15.12.2025.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. S. SUNIL KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:08/12/2025

LIST ON 15.12.2025

ORDER

WP.No.33967 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

